
JA

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION (EEOC) 
         EMPLOYER INFORMATION REPORT (EEO-1 COMPONENT 1) 

EEOC Standard Form 100 (SF 100)
Revised 08/2023

OMB Control Number: 3046-0049
Expiration Date: 08/31/2024

SECTION A – TYPE OF REPORT

SECTION B – EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION
OFS COMPANY ID EMPLOYER NAME

ADDRESS CITY/TOWN STATE ZIP CODE

SECTION C – HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL IDENTIFICATION (if applicable)
HQ/ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL UNIT ID HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL NAME

HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL ADDRESS CITY/TOWN STATE ZIP CODE

SECTION D – EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN)

SECTION E – EMPLOYER FILING ELIGIBILITY
YES (Employer Is Eligible to File) NO (Employer Is Not Eligible to File) EMPLOYER NO LONGER IN BUSINESS

SECTION F – FEDERAL CONTRACTOR DESIGNATION (if applicable)
Unique Entity ID (UEI): 

YES (Single-Establishment Employer is Federal Contractor) YES (Multi-Establishment Employer is Federal Contractor)

YES (Headquarters is Federal Contractor) YES (Non-Headquarters Establishment is Federal Contractor)

YES (One or More Non-Headquarters Establishments is Federal Contractor)
SECTION G – NAICS INFORMATION

SECTION H – WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHIC DATA

JOB CATEGORIES

Race/Ethnicity

Row 
Total

Hispanic
or Latino

Not Hispanic or Latino
Male Female

M
al

e

Fe
m

al
e

W
hi

te

B
la

ck
or

 A
fr

ic
an

  
Am

er
ic

an

As
ia

n

N
at

iv
e 

H
aw

ai
ia

n 
or

 
O

th
er

Pa
ci

fic
Is

la
nd

er

Am
er

ic
an

In
di

an
or

 
A

la
sk

a 
N

at
iv

e

Tw
o

or
M

or
e

Ra
ce

s

W
hi

te

B
la

ck
 o

r  
Af

ric
an

Am
er

ic
an

As
ia

n

N
at

iv
e 

H
aw

ai
ia

n 
or

 
O

th
er

Pa
ci

fic
Is

la
nd

er

Am
er

ic
an

In
di

an
or

 
A

la
sk

a 
N

at
iv

e

Tw
o

or
M

or
e

Ra
ce

s

Executive/Senior Level Officials and Managers
First/Mid-Level Officials and Managers
Professionals
Technicians
Sales Workers
Administrative Support Workers
Craft Workers
Operatives
Laborers and Helpers
Service Workers

SECTION I – WORKFORCE SNAPSHOT PERIOD

SECTION J – HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL COMMENTS (optional)

2022

CONSOLIDATED REPORT

CURRENT 2022 REPORTING YEAR TOTAL

PRIOR 2021 REPORTING YEAR TOTAL

B401872 ARCBEST CORPORATION

8401 McClure Drive, PO Box 10048 FORT SMITH AR 72916

814388026

UFSND59DGZ38

484122 - General Freight Trucking, Long-Distance, Less Than Truckload 

12/18/2022 - 12/31/2022

Not Applicable

X

X

X

X

2
107
44
1

80
46
33

1198
18
0

1529

1285

1
23
43
0

26
103
0

20
0
0

216

171

68
1255
566
13
634
436
167

5194
21
0

8354

7987

1
109
36
1

38
25
30

1287
2
0

1529

1292

0
15
38
2

16
10
0

70
0
0

151

121

0
2
0
0
2
3
0

31
0
0

38

29

0
14
12
1

13
12
0

45
0
0

97

65

0
18
9
0

20
6
3

128
2
0

186

190

21
328
333
0

210
965
0

74
2
0

1933

1686

0
14
23
0

18
61
0

38
0
0

154

117

0
10
24
1
9

32
0
1
0
0

77

57

0
1
0
0
0
1
0
2
0
0

4

3

0
8
2
0
6

22
0
1
0
0

39

20

0
5

19
0
3

21
0
2
0
0

50

40

93
1909
1149
19

1075
1743
233

8091
45
0

14357

13063


