EEOC Standard Form 100 (SF 100)

U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION (EEOC) 2022 EMPLOYER INFORMATION REPORT (EEO-1 COMPONENT 1)												Revised 08/2023 OMB Control Number: 3046-0049 Expiration Date: 08/31/2024					
					– TYPE LIDATE		E <b>PORT</b> ORT										
		SECT	ION B	- EMP	LOYEI	R IDEN	TIFICA										
OFS COMPANY ID B401872	EMPLOYER NAME ARCBEST CORPORATION																
ADDRESS						CITY/TOWN							ZIP CODE				
8401 McClure Drive, PO Box 10048						FORT SMITH						AR	72916				
SECTION C - HI	EADQU	ARTEI	RS OR									ble)					
HQ/ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL UNIT ID					HEADQ	UARTEI	RS OR ES	STABLIS	SHMENT	-LEVEL	NAME						
HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL ADDRESS							CI	TY/TOW	/N			STATE		ZIP CODE			
	SECTI	ON D -	EMPI		IDENT 314388		TION N	UMBE	R (EIN	)							
X YES (Employer Is Eligible							ELIGI			NO LOI	NGER I	N BUS	NESS				
SEC	CTION						SIGNA' 59DGZ		f applic	able)							
☐ YES (Single-Establishm	ent Emp	loyer is	Federal	Contra	ctor) 🛚	YES (N	Multi-Es	tablishm	ent Em	ployer is	Federal	Contra	ctor)				
X YES (F	Ieadqua					,		-					actor)				
									ments i	s Federa	l Contra	ctor)					
484	122 - G	Seneral	Freigh	t Truck	ing, Lor	ng-Dista		ess Tha		kload							
SECTION H - WORKFORCE DEMOGRAPHIC DATA																	
							Race/E		<u>,                                      </u>								
	Hispanic or Latino				M	Not Hispanic or Latino  Male F							Female				
	J. L.				741						. 511						
JOB CATEGORIES	e	ale	te	African ican	an	vaiian or c Islander	Indian or Native	re Races	te	c or merican	an	vaiian or c Islander	Indian or Native	re Races	Row Total		

		Race/Ethnicity													
	Hisp	anic	Not Hispanic or Latino												
	or Latino		Male Female												
JOB CATEGORIES	Male	Female	White	Black or African American	Asian	Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	American Indian or Alaska Native	Two or More Races	White	Black or African American	Asian	Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander	American Indian or Alaska Native	Two or More Races	Row Total
Executive/Senior Level Officials and Managers	2	1	68	1	0	0	0	0	21	0	0	0	0	0	93
First/Mid-Level Officials and Managers	107	23	1255	109	15	2	14	18	328	14	10	1	8	5	1909
Professionals	44	43	566	36	38	0	12	9	333	23	24	0	2	19	1149
Technicians	1	0	13	1	2	0	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	19
Sales Workers	80	26	634	38	16	2	13	20	210	18	9	0	6	3	1075
Administrative Support Workers	46	103	436	25	10	3	12	6	965	61	32	1	22	21	1743
Craft Workers	33	0	167	30	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	233
Operatives	1198	20	5194	1287	70	31	45	128	74	38	1	2	1	2	8091
Laborers and Helpers	18	0	21	2	0	0	0	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	45
Service Workers	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
CURRENT 2022 REPORTING YEAR TOTAL	1529	216	8354	1529	151	38	97	186	1933	154	77	4	39	50	14357
PRIOR 2021 REPORTING YEAR TOTAL	1285	171	7987	1292	121	29	65	190	1686	117	57	3	20	40	13063

SECTION I – WORKFORCE SNAPSHOT PERIOD
12/18/2022 - 12/31/2022

SECTION J – HEADQUARTERS OR ESTABLISHMENT-LEVEL COMMENTS (optional)

Not Applicable